14:02

orm PTO-1595 (Rev. 98/05)	2007 U.S. DEFARTMENT OF COMMERC United States Patent and Trademark Office
IMB No. 0851-0027 (exp. 5/30/2008)	
10347	1484
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
Name of conveying party(ies) Belair Networks Inac.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) WF Fund III Limited Partnership cob as Name: Wellington Financial Fund III and Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) December 14, 2007	Street Address: 161 Bay Street Suite 2520
Assignment Merger X Security Agreement Change of Name	City:Toronto
Joint Research Agreement	State: Ontario
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Canada Zip: M53 2S1
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X N
4. Application or patent number(s):	B. Patent No.(s) 10/790,336 12/ Jached?
Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: LaBarge Weinstein Professional Corporation Internal Address: Suite 800 515 Legget Drive	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting tit
City: Ottawa	8. Payment Information
State: Ontario Zip: K2K 3G4	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: (613) 599-9600 x 264 Fax Number: (613) 599-0018	b. Deposit Account Number b. Deposit 12/2//2007 DEYRNE 00000114 10796336 Authorizedt 1862 Name
Email Address: js@lulaw.com	10,00
9. Signature: James Smith Name of Person Signing	December 18 2007 Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 020388 FRAME: 0631

CONFIRMATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS:

BelAir Networks Inc. (the "Debtor"), a corporation incorporated and existing under the laws of Canada with a registered office at 603 March Road, Ottawa, Ontario, K2K 2M5, is the owner of the patents set forth in Exhibit A hereto, the registrations and applications for the patents identified therein and the underlying goodwill associated with such patents (collectively, the "Patents"); and

WF Fund III Limited Partnership, c.o.b. as Wellington Financial Fund III and Wellington Financial LP (the "Secured Creditor"), with offices at 161 Bay Street, Suite 2520, Toronto, Ontario M5J 2S1, has entered into an agreement with the Debtor, as reflected by a separate document entitled the "Security Agreement" dated as of the 14th day of December, 2007 by which the Debtor granted to the Secured Creditor, a security interest in certain property, including the Patents;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged and in accordance with the terms and obligations set forth in the Security Agreement, the Debtor confirms the grant to the Secured Creditor of a security interest in and to the Patents.

DATED at Ottawa on this 14th day of December, 2007.

BELAIR NETWORKS INC.

ву:

Name:

Authorized Signing Officer

DATED at Ottawa on this 14th day of December, 2007, before me appeared and the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he signed it as a free act on his behalf or on behalf of the corporation identified and referred to herein as the Debtor.

Signature of Notary Public

FROM-LaBarge Weinstein

EXHIBIT A PATENTS

Patents	Integrated Wireless Distribution and Mesh Backhaul Networks, Rayment et al, U.S. Application Number 10/183,730, Filing date
(United States)	June 28, 2002
	Automatic Antenna Selection for Mesh Backhaul Network Nodes, Herscovich et al, U.S. Application Number 10/340,148, filing date January 10, 2003
	Outdoor Wireless Product Enclosure for Elevated Mounting, Brown et al, U.S. filing date June 30, 2003-07-09 – Application Number 29/185,484, Filing Date 06/30/2003, Granted 09/07/2004
	Mobile Station Traffic Routing, Rayment et al, Application Number 10/782,196, Filing Date 02/19/2004
	A Novel Radio Frequency (RF) Circuit Board Topology, Brunette et al, Application Number 10/790,336, Filing Date 03/01/2004, Granted 04/18/2006
	Virtual Root Bridge, Eglin et al. Application Number 11/326,391, Filing Date 01/06/2006
	System and Method for Zero Intermediate Frequency Filtering of Information Communicated in Wireless Networks, Dubois et al, Application Number 11/399,536, Filing Date 07/04/2006
Patents	Integrated Wireless Distribution and Mesh Backhaul Networks, Filing Date June 27, 2003. Filed under PCT application
(Canada)	PCT/CA2003/00917 filed on June 27, 2003 and Canadian Patent Application 2, 490, 075.
	Patent application for "Automatic Antenna Selection for Mesh Backhaul Network Nodes" will be filed in Canada and has been filed under PCT application PCT/CA2003/01974 filed on December 30, 2003.
Patents	Integrated Wireless Distribution and Mesh Backhaul Networks, Filing Date June 27, 2003. Filed under PCT application
(European)	PCT/CA2003/00917 filed on June 27, 2003 and European (EPO) Application 07,735,229.1
	Patent application for "Automatic Antenna Selection for Mesh Backhaul Network Nodes" will be filed in under EPO (European) and has been filed under PCT application PCT/CA2003/01974 filed on December 30, 2003.

PATENT REEL: 020388 FRAME: 0633



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and DIRACTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

JANUARY 04, 2008

PTAS

LABARGE WEINSTEIN PROFESSIONAL CORP. SUITE 800 515 LEGGET DRIVE OTTAWA, ONTARIO, CANADA K2K 3G4

FROM-LaBarge Weinstein



T-092

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF NON-RECORDATION OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT ID NO.: 103471484

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND FOUND NON-RECORDABLE BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. THE REASON(S) FOR NON-RECORDATION ARE STATED BELOW. DOCUMENTS BEING RESUBMITTED FOR RECORDATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A NEW COVER SHEET REFLECTING THE CORRECT INFORMATION TO BE RECORDED AND THE DOCUMENT ID NUMBER REFERENCED ABOVE.

THE ORIGINAL DATE OF FILING OF THIS ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT WILL BE MAINTAINED IF RESUBMITTED WITH THE APPROPRIATE CORRECTION(S) WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE AS OUTLINED UNDER 37 CFR 3.51. THE RESUBMITTED DOCUMENT MUST INCLUDE A STAMP WITH THE OFFICIAL DATE OF RECEIPT UNDER 37 CFR 3. APPLICANTS MAY USE THE CERTIFIED PROCEDURES UNDER 37 CFR 1.8 OR 1.10 FOR RESUBMISSION OF THE RETURNED PAPERS, IF THEY DESIRE TO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF THE DATE OF DEPOSIT IN THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

SEND DOCUMENTS TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 571-272-3350.

THE COVER SHEET SUBMITTED FOR RECORDING IS NOT ACCEPTABLE. TO RECORD A DOCUMENT IN THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, A DOCUMENT MUST ACCOMPANY THE COVER SHEET.

JEFFREY OLSEN, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

JAN-17-08 14:01 FROM-LaBarge Weinstein 613 599 9600 T-092 P.001 F-722

A Business Law Firm

515 Legget Drive T.613.599.9600
Suite 800 F.613.599,0018
Ottawa, Ontario info@lwlaw.com
K2K 3G4 www.lwlaw.com

LANAL LABARGE WEINSTEIN

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE:

The information contained in this facsimile message is legally privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the individual or entity named below. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copy of this facsimile is strictly prohibited. If you have received this facsimile in error, please immediately notify us by telephone and return the original message to us by mail at the address above. Thank you.

Date: January 17, 2008

To: Jeffrey Olsen

Fax No.: 1-571-273-0140

From: Diana Lavigne

Telephone: (613) 599-9600 Ext. 210

If all pages are not received, please call reception at (613) 599-9600 and press "0"

Client/Matter Name and Number: Belair Network Inc.

No. of Pages:

(Including this cover sheet)

RECORDED: 01/17/2008

Message:

PATENT REEL: 020388 FRAME: 0635